The following table sets forth, as of May 17, 2023, (i) the names of the Selling Shareholders, (ii) the number of shares of common stock held by such Selling Shareholders
prior to this offering and the number of shares of common stock being offered in this offering, (iii) the aggregate number of shares of common stock that will be owned by such
Selling Shareholders and percentage ownership of common stock, in each case, following this offering, (iv) the number of warrants held by such Selling Shareholders in this
offering and (v) the aggregate number warrants that will be owned by such Selling Shareholders, following this offering. The Selling Shareholders identified below may have
sold, transferred, or otherwise disposed of some or all of their shares of common stock and warrants since May 17, 2023. The percentage ownership of shares of common stock
is based on 137,195,478 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of May 4, 2023.

Before the Offering After the Offering

Name of Selling Shareholder
Number of Shares of

Common Stock
Number of
Warrants

Number of Shares of
Common Stock Being

Offered
Number of Warrants

Being Offered
Number of Shares
of Common Stock

Percentage of
Outstanding Shares of

Common Stock
Number of
Warrants

Sequoia Capital Israel IV Holdings L.P. 17,697,224 — 17,697,224 — — — —
Special Situations Investing Group II. LLC 9,876,359 — 9,876,359 — — — —
Lauderdale GmbH & Co. KG 7,277,981 — 7,277,981 — — — —
ION Holdings 2, LP 1,847,266 2,086,676 1,847,266 2,086,676 — — —
NewSpring Growth Capital III-A, L.P. 4,976,830 — 4,976,830 — — — —
Vintage Co-Investment Fund I (Cayman) L.P. 3,055,135 — 3,055,135 — — — —
Zvika Netter 3,647,042 — 3,647,042 — — — —
Tal Chalozin 2,379,674 — 2,379,674 — — — —
Vintage Co-Investment Fund I (Israel) L.P. 2,177,157 — 2,177,157 — — — —
Ibex Israel Fund LLLP 1,998,983 — 1,998,983 — — — —
Tal Chalozin 2021 Family Trust #1 1,203,527 — 1,203,527 — — — —
Tal Chalozin 2021 Family Trust #2 1,203,527 — 1,203,527 — — — —
Cisco Systems Inc. 1,069,992 — 1,069,992 — — — —
Zvika Netter 2021 Family Trust #1 977,394 — 977,394 — — — —
Zvika Netter 2021 Family Trust #2 977,394 — 977,394 — — — —
Zvika Netter 2021 Family Trust #3 977,394 — 977,394 — — — —
Vintage Secondary Fund II (Cayman) L.P. 571,996 — 571,996 — — — —
Tanya Andreev-Kaspin 570,116 — 570,116 — — — —
Amos and Daughter Investments and Properties Ltd. 500,158 — 500,158 — — — —
Zohar Gilon Ltd. 432,143 — 432,143 — — — —
Cerca Partners L.P. 248,841 — 248,841 — — — —

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

7

Vintage Secondary Fund II (Israel) L.P. 226,881 — 226,881 — — — —
Vintage Secondary Fund III (Cayman) L.P. 201,556 — 201,556 — — — —
Vintage Secondary Fund III (Israel) L.P. 64,735 — 64,735 — — — —
Baron Global Advantage Fund 2,595,000 — 2,595,000 — — — —
Charles M. Diker 20,000 — 20,000 — — — —
Davidoff Group Ltd. 100,000 — 100,000 — — — —
Powhatan & Co., LLC FBO Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity

Advisor Equity Growth Fund 242,614 — 242,614 — — — —
Mag & Co fbo Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Growth

Opportunities Fund 1,017,722 — 1,017,722 — — — —
Booth & Co fbo Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Series

Equity Growth Fund 59,313 — 59,313 — — — —
WARMWIND + CO fbo Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor

Series Growth Opportunities Fund 35,509 — 35,509 — — — —
Mag & Co fbo Fidelity Capital Trust: Fidelity Capital Appreciation

Fund 337,444 — 337,444 — — — —
Mag & Co fbo Fidelity Hastings Street Trust: Fidelity Growth

Discovery Fund 166,306 — 166,306 — — — —
THISBE & CO fbo Fidelity NorthStar Fund - Sub D 41,425 — 41,425 — — — —
THISBE & CO fbo Fidelity U.S. Growth Opportunities Investment

Trust by its manager Fidelity Investments Canada ULC 14,282 — 14,282 — — — —
ION Israel Fund Ltd. 275,844 — 275,844 — — — —
Norges Bank Investment Management 2,284,156 — 2,284,156 — — — —
ION Tech Fund Ltd. 40,000 — 40,000 — — — —
ION Crossover Partners LP 1,600,000 1,600,000 — — —
Israeli Shares Partnership (Harel Insurance) 1,000,000 — 1,000,000 — — — —
K Invest Globale Aktier II 235,000 — 235,000 — — — —
Laurion Capital Master Fund Ltd. 100,000 — 100,000 — — — —
Mark N. Diker 20,000 — 20,000 — — — —
MYDA Advantage, LP 156,382 — 156,382 — — — —
Next Light Fund, LP 250,000 — 250,000 — — — —
Praesidio 11 Limited 1,900,000 — 1,900,000 — — — —
Shotfut Menayot Chool Phoenix Amitim 2,975,000 — 2,975,000 — — — —
RINGOMARSH + CO. FBO Variable Insurance Products Fund III:

VIP Dynamic Capital Appreciation Portfolio 11,766 — 11,766 — — — —
Booth & Co., LLC fbo Variable Insurance Products Fund III: VIP

Growth Opportunities Portfolio 141,062 — 141,062 — — — —
Gerlach & CO FBO Variable Insurance Products Fund: VIP Growth

Portfolio 432,557 — 432,557 — — — —
Gabriel Seligsohn 25,000 — 25,000 — — — —
Rinat Gazit 25,000 — 25,000 — — — —
Menashe Lior Shemesh 25,000 — 25,000 — — — —

__________________
(1) The address of Sequoia Capital Israel IV Holdings L.P. is 50 Eli Landau Blvd, Herzelia, Israel 4685150.
(2) The address of Special Situations Investing Group II. LLC is 200 West Street, New York, NY 10282.
(3) The address of Lauderdale GmbH & Co.KG is Am Sandtorpark 2, 20457 Hamburg, Germany.

(22)

(23)

(24

(25)

(26)

(27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

(31)

(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

(37)

(38)

(39)

(40)

(41)

(42)

(43)

(42)

(45)

(46)

(47)

8

(4) The address of ION Holdings 2, LP is 89 Medinat Hayehudim Street, Herzliya 4676672, Israel.
(5) The address of NewSpring Growth Capital III-A, L.P. is 555 E. Lancaster Avenue, Suite 444, Radnor, PA 19087.